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Independent Auditor's Report 
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Dhaka 1213, Bangladesh 

To the Members of Governing Body of Population Services and Training Center 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of Population Services and Training Center (PSTC/ the entity), 

which comprise the statement of financial position (balance sheet) as at 30 June 2019, and the income and 

expenditure statement.receipts and payments statement for the year then ended and notes to the financial 

statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of 
PSTC as at 30 June 2019, and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in 
accordance with the accounting policies as explained in note 6.1. 

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities 

under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 

Statements section of our report. We are independent of the entity in accordance with the International 

Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code), 

together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of financial statements in Bangladesh, 

and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the IESBA Code, and we have 

fulfilled our ethical responsibilities in accordance with the IESBA code and the Institute of Chartered 

Accountants bye laws. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to 

provide a basis for our opinion. 

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the financial statements and 

internal controls 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 

accordance with accounting policies as explained in note 6.1, and for such internal control as management 

determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the entity's ability to continue 

as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern 

basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the entity or to cease operation, or has no 

realistic alternative but to do so 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the entity's financial reporting process 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted 

In accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise 

from fraud or error and are considered material 1f, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 

expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements 

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional 

skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud

or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is

sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control
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To the Members of Governing Body of Population Services and Training Center 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that

are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the

effectiveness of a entity's internal control.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

* Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and,
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or

conditions that may cast significant doubt on the entity's ability to continue as a going concern. If we

conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the

related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our

opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report.
However, future events or conditions may cause the entity to cease to continue as a going concern.

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the

disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a

manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 

and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control 

that we identify during our audit. 

Report on other matters 

We also report the following: 

a) we have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were

necessary for the purposes of our audit and made due verification thereof;

b} in our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by PSTC so far as it appeared

from our examination of these books; and

c) 
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Population Services and Training Center

Statement of Financial Position (Balance Sheet)
As at 30 June 2019

Assets 
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 
Investment in micro credit programme 

Fixed deposit receipts (FDRs)

Total non-current assets
Current assets
Advances and prepayments 
Advance against office rent 

Advance against secretarial work (FPAB)
Cash and bank balances
Total current assets
Total assets 
Capital fund and liabilities
Capital fund
Fund account
Total capital fund

Current liabilities
Provisions
Total current liabilities 
Total capital fund and liabilities

Notes
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These financial statements should be read in conjunction with annexed notes 

S. F. AHMED & CO 
Chartered Accountants

2019
BOT 

66,903,852 

4,680,771

71,584,623

8,095,722 
2,671,035 

58,592,618
69,359,375

140
1
943

1
998

91,769,610
91,769,610

2018
BOT 

72,830,547 
3,571,500 

5,065,636 

81,467,683

4,486,466 
2,911,035 

3,400 
80,065,935 
87,466,836

168
1
934

1
519

94,002,753
94,002,753

49,174,388 74,931,766 
49,174,388 74,931,766 
140,943

1
998 168

1
934

1
519

For an on behalf of Governing Body of Population Services and Training Center 

� �S. F. AHMED & CO 
Chartered Accountants 
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Population Services and Training Center 

Income and Expenditure statement 
For the year ended 30 June 2019 

Income 
Grants received from donors 
Service charge and other income 
General overhead recovery 
Bank interest 
PSTC contribution 
Interest on FDR 
Gain/loss on sale of property, pant and equipment 
Annual subscription 
Others 
Total Income 
Expenditure 
Salary and allowances 
Programme related cost 
Service charge transfer 
Office rent 
Travel and conveyance 
Depreciation 
Overhead cost 
Training and workshop expense 
Honorarium, fees and consultancy 
Office supplies 
Utilities 
Repair and maintenance 
Communication 
Fuel cost 
Printing and stationery 
Head quarters shared cost 
Bank charge and commission 
Audit and consultancy fees 
VAT and income tax 
PSTC contribution 
Postage and cleaning 
Clinic supplies and medicine expenses 
General operating/administration cost 
Contingency 

Total expenditure 
Surplus for the year 

Notes 

16 

17 

These financial statements should be read in conjunction with annexed notes 

,..__=,,,.,gladesh 
Dated, 28 November 2019 
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2019 2018 
BOT BOT 

257,701,102 174,062,908 
81,414,559 77,237,917 
13,964,209 5,423,950 

1,668,988 631,999 
654,103 1,892,587 
210,775 162,924 
136,253 

8,000 4,000 
671 63,393 

355,758,660 259,479,678 

192,627,799 150,778,409 
67,917,211 29,118,593 
18,066,665 17,814,614 
16,745,433 9,979,494 
11,063,803 6,033,111 

8,796,008 4,652,336 
8,322,301 2,907,788 
6,817,639 2,175,835 
5,412,606 4,515,373 
4,072,362 4,405,622 
3,832,287 3,327,970 
2,680,748 1,439,994 
2,351,528 1,425,686 
1,931,320 1,388,099 
1,864,295 1,558,334 

789,191 375,804 
687,934 495,321 
501,000 505,000 

33,933 33,063 
25,740 1,742,587 
24,500 136,222 

2,600 14,012,416 
178,901 
101,621 

354,566,903 259,102,193 
1,191,757 377,485 

d Training Center 

� 
See annexed repo f the date 
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Population Services and Training Center 

Receipts and Payments Statement 

For the year ended 30 June 2019 

2019 2018 

BOT BOT 

Receipts 

Opening balances 

Cash in hand 359,068 209,118 

Petty cash 144,301 104,291 

Cash at banks 76,106,609 77,788,134 

FDR 4,923,589 

76,609,978 83,025,132 

Grants received from donors 275,597,624 181,881,492 

Service charge and other income 81,414,559 77,237,917 

Annual subscription 8,000 4,000 

PSTC contribution 654,103 1,892,587 

General overhead recovery 13,964,209 5,423,950 

Bank interest 1,668,988 631,999 

Interest on FDR 210,775 162,924 

Encashment in FDRs and other savings 3,501,807 

Advance realisation 4,785,353 293,492 

Advance realised against office rent 240,000 

Loan from PSTC 17,290,000 10,818,849 

Loan from others 

Loan realised/refund 15,267,125 21,784,750 

� 
Sale of fixed assets 557,000 

Other receipts 671 63,393 

Total receipts 491,770,192 383,220,485 

Payments 

Salary and benefits 219,426,364 147,490,191 

Honorarium, fees and consultancy 5,241,388 4,515,373 

Travel and perdiem/local conveyance 10,978,843 6,033,111 

Training and workshop 7,228,322 1,765,152 

Office rent 16,745,433 9,979,494 

Utilities 3,811,778 3,327,970 

Printing and stationery 1,864,295 1,558,334 

Office supplies 3,816,790 4,405,622 

Clinic supplies and medicine expenses 2,600 14,012,416 

Communication 2,343,728 1,431,166 

Repair and maintenance 2,657,108 1,446,341 

Fuel cost 1,851,314 1,388,099 

Postage and cleaning 24,500 136,222 

Bank charge and commission 660,621 495,321 

Program related cost 67,226,357 30,315,706 

Contingency 101,621 

VAT and income tax 33,933 33,063 

Overhead cost 8,322,301 2,907,788 

Head quarters shared cost 789,191 375,804 

General operating/administration cost 178,901 
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Population Services and Training Center 

Receipts and Payments Statement 
For the lear ended 30 June 2019 

Advance paid/refunded 
Advance against office rent 
Building construction/renovation cost 
Computer and accessories 
Furniture and fixtures 
Equipment 
Clinical equipment 
Grants refunded to donors 
Loan to project 
Loan refunded to PSTC 
Service charge transfer 
Audit and consultancy fees 
PSTC contribution 
Fund transfer to FDRs and other savings 
Fund transfer to CHCP/PIP/DSK and RHSTEP 
Fund transfer to project 
Total payments

Closing balance 
Cash in hand 
Petty cash 
Cash at banks 
Project advance 
FDR 

S. F. AHMED & CO
Chartered Accountants 

2019 2018 

BOT BOT 
4,938,654 1,260,363 

469,535 
9,480 53,636 

383,550 
274,705 416,193 
325,085 1,088,399 

2,147,240 
2,096,522 207,440 

17,290,000 12,552,500 
15,267,125 22,469,808 
18,066,665 17,814,614 

411,000 505,000 
25,740 1,742,587 

3,116,942 
15,800,000 7,611,144 

433,177,574 298,088,914 

65,304 379,069 
175,880 124,301 

58,351,434 76,106,610 
3,455,955 
5,065,636 

58
!
592,618 85,131,571 

For and on behalf of Governing Body of Population Services and Training Center 

Compon�&A) ti� 
� 

Dhaka, Bangladesh 
Dated, 28 November 2019 
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Population Services and Training Center 

Thematic Area-wise Receipts and Payments Statement 

For the year ended 30 June 2019 

Population, 

Health and 

Particulars Nutrition (PHN) 

BOT 

Receipts 

Opening balance 

Cash in hand 349,962 

Petty cash 116,478 

Cash at banks 33,105,321 

33,571,761 

Grants received from donors 150,755,890 

Service charge and other income 77,037,755 

Annual subsciption -

PSTC contribution -

General overhead recovery -

Bank interest 837,310 

Interest on FDR 78,062 

Encashment of FDRs and other savings 3,501,807 

Advance realisation 834,792 

Advance realised against office rent -

Loan from PSTC 9,870,000 

Loan from others -

Gender and Skill Education 

Governance and Training 

(GAG) 

BOT BOT 

3,098 593 
- -

3,178,254 935,239 

3,181,352 935,832 

4,874,686 570,550 
- 2,800,737 
- -

- -

- -

43,819 12,785 
- -

658,556 -

- -

- 200,000 
- -

7 

Youth and Climate 

Adolescent Change and 

Development Adaptation 

(YAD) (CCA) 

BOT BOT 

5,415 -

2,823 5,000 

26,373,820 259,372 

26,382,058 264,372 

108,418,943 10,977,555 

780,200 -

- -

- -

- -

528,401 63,926 
- -

2,070,311 1,049,935 
- -

5,920,000 -

- -

S. F. AHMED & CO 
Chartered Accountants 

PSTC Total 

Corporate 

Fund 

BOT BOT 

- 359,068 

20,000 144,301 

12,254,603 76,106,609 

12,274,603 76,609,978 

- 275,597,624 

795,867 81,414,559 

8,000 8,000 

654,103 654,103 

13,964,209 13,964,209 

182,747 1,668,988 

132,713 210,775 

3,501,807 

171,759 4,785,353 

240,000 240,000 

1,300,000 17,290,000 
- -



Population Services and Training Center 

Thematic Area-wise Receipts and Payments Statement 

For the year ended 30 June 2019 

Population, 

Health and 

Particulars Nutrition (PHN) 

BDT 

Loan realisation/refund -

Sale of fixed assets -

Other receipts -

Total receipts 276,487,377 

Payments 

Salary and benefits 167,878,253 

Honorarium, fees and consultancy 5,221,312 

Travel and conveyance 5,279,351 

Training and workshop 3,399,569 

Office rent 11,087,710 

Utilities 3,201,705 

Printing and stationery 712,627 

Office supplies 3,018,861 

Clinic supplies and medicine expenses 2,600 

Communication 854,510 

Repair and maintenance 1,032,045 

Fuel cost 1,416,996 

Postage and cleaning -

Bank charge and commission 434,307 

Programme related cost 8,119,286 

VAT and income tax 141 

Gender and Skill Education 

Governance and Training 

(GAG) 

BDT BDT 
- -

- -

671 -

8,759,084 4,519,904 

2,520,854 787,766 

20,076 -

224,471 48,405 

41,861 -

234,056 731,250 

4,559 110,579 

33,151 10,780 

70,577 5,253 
- -

56,290 17,240 

9,409 161,480 

22,777 25,350 
- -

22,722 4,231 

2,766,468 621,333 

61 2,171 
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Youth and Climate 

Adolescent Change and 

Development Adaptation 

(YAD) (CCA) 

BDT BDT 
- -

- -

- -

144,099,913 12,355,788 

36,930,878 2,017,275 
- -

5,166,049 188,669 

3,750,142 36,750 

3,803,139 345,658 

490,935 4,000 

750,381 30,049 

706,099 16,000 
- -

834,151 38,300 

278,282 -

53,389 -

- -

137,577 18,056 

45,379,868 9,547,743 
- 16 
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PSTC Total 

Corporate 

Fund 

BDT BDT 

15,267,125 15,267,125 

557,000 557,000 
- 671 

45,548,126 491,770,192 

9,291,338 219,426,364 
- 5,241,388 

71,898 10,978,843 
- 7,228,322 

543,620 16,745,433 
- 3,811,778 

327,307 1,864,295 

- 3,816,790 
- 2,600 

543,237 2,343,728 

1,175,892 2,657,108 

332,802 1,851,314 

24,500 24,500 

43,728 660,621 

791,659 67,226,357 

31,544 33,933 


















